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Introduction

Appliance Description

Safety Instructions

Thank you for purchasing SimpleTaste Ultrasonic Humidifier. This 
instruction manual contains important information about safety, 
usage, and disposal. Use the product as described and keep this 
manual for future reference. If you sell this humidifier or pass it on, also 
give this manual to the new owner.

This product is only authorized for domestic use and not for commer-
cial or industrial purposes. It is only intended for applications 
described in these instructions.

• This humidifier should not be used by children. Only allow dependents 
to use the humidifier when under proper supervision.

• Never touch the power cable or the plug with wet hands. Do not 
disassemble the unit without disconnecting from power first.

Safety Information

Intended Use

• If the humidifier generates any abnormal sound or odor during 
operation, please shut it off immediately and disconnect the power 
plug.

• Before cleaning or moving the humidifier, please shut it off and 
disconnect the power plug.

• Do not operate the humidifier with an empty water tank. 
• Do not scratch the ultrasonic oscillator with a hard object.
• The base should not be exposed to dripping or splashing water.
• Put the humidifier on a solid and flat place to avoid inclination.
• The humidifier should not be exposed to intense heat such as direct 

sunshine or fire.
• Operate the humidifier in normal room temperatures. Do not oper-

ate the humidifier in cold, chilly environments to avoid damage. If 
there is freezing inside, do not start the humidifier until the ice has 
been cleared or melted.

• Do not add hot water over 45°C to the water tank to avoid discolor-
ation or distortion.

• It is best to fill the water tank with purified water to avoid dirt sedi-
ment.

• Do not add metal, chemicals, or detergents into the water tank.
• When the humidifier will not be used for a long period of time, 

please unplug from power.
• Never pour out the remaining water in the water tank before the 

power is turned off.
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Operation Instructions

1 x Ultrasonic Humidifier
1 x Instruction Manual
Before using the ultrasonic humidifier for the first time, check the 
package contents to ensure all parts are free of visible damage.

Do not direct the cool mist vapor flow at walls or furniture which are 
sensitive to moisture. Please adjust the vapor flow to the required 
comfort level and to suit the size of the room.

• This humidifier should not be used by children. Only allow dependents 
to use the humidifier when under proper supervision.

• Never touch the power cable or the plug with wet hands. Do not 
disassemble the unit without disconnecting from power first.

Handling and Operation

1. Remove the mist outlet. Grab the handle on the 
water tank to remove the water tank from the 
base.

3. Reattached the filter cap. It is recommended to 
replace the filter after 500 hours of operation. 
Place the tank correctly on the base and secure 
the nozzle on the water tank. 

2. Invert the water tank and remove the filter cap 
by turning it clockwise. Fill the water tank with 
clean cool water. 

Filling Instructions

Included Items

• If the humidifier generates any abnormal sound or odor during 
operation, please shut it off immediately and disconnect the power 
plug.

• Before cleaning or moving the humidifier, please shut it off and 
disconnect the power plug.

• Do not operate the humidifier with an empty water tank. 
• Do not scratch the ultrasonic oscillator with a hard object.
• The base should not be exposed to dripping or splashing water.
• Put the humidifier on a solid and flat place to avoid inclination.
• The humidifier should not be exposed to intense heat such as direct 

sunshine or fire.
• Operate the humidifier in normal room temperatures. Do not oper-

ate the humidifier in cold, chilly environments to avoid damage. If 
there is freezing inside, do not start the humidifier until the ice has 
been cleared or melted.

• Do not add hot water over 45°C to the water tank to avoid discolor-
ation or distortion.

• It is best to fill the water tank with purified water to avoid dirt sedi-
ment.

• Do not add metal, chemicals, or detergents into the water tank.
• When the humidifier will not be used for a long period of time, 

please unplug from power.
• Never pour out the remaining water in the water tank before the 

power is turned off.

More than 150cm (59in) from the ceiling 

More than
50cm (20in) 
from the wall 

More than
50cm (20in) 
from the wall

More than 50cm (20in) from the floor 
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1. Connect the power cable plug into a power outlet of the correct 
specification. The LED display will light up for 1 second. Turn on the 
humidifier by pressing the ON/OFF button.

2. Adjust the humidification flow rate among High/Medium/Low by 
pressing the MIST+/- button. The High setting will produce the 
maximum moisture level, while the low setting will produce the 
longest run time and quietest performance.

3. Timer Setting
    To shut off the humidifier automatically after running a defined time 

interval, press the TIMER button to select your desired time interval 
of 1, 2, 4 or 8 hours.

    The timer icon will appear on the LED display to indicate the timer is 
active.

    To cancel the timer feature, press the TIMER button until no num-
bers are displayed. 

4. LED Light
    Press the LIGHT button and the internal LED will light up and cycle 

through colors as shown below. Press the LIGHT button again and 
the LED will pause on the current color. 

    Press the LIGHT button a third time and the LED light will enter into 
manual mode. Each time the button is pressed after this, the color 
will change. 

    To turn off the LED light, press and hold the LIGHT button for 2 
seconds. 

5. LED Display
 • Indoor temperature
    The LED display will show indoor temperature when the humidifier 

is on. Press the TIMER button and hold for 3 seconds to switch the 
temperature unit between °C and °F.

Operating Instructions

LowMediumHigh

4. If you would like to use the aroma diffuser 
function, drop some essential oil in the aroma 
diffuser tray. Do not put the essential oil directly 
into the water tank.

IndigoPurple

BlueGreenYellowOrangeRed

OFF Auto cycle 7 colors
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• "Lo" is shown when the water level is low. The humidifier will then 
turn off after a few seconds. Please refill the water tank.

1. Remove the mist outlet and water tank.
2. Wipe off the excess water from the humidifier base. 
3. Use a soft toothbrush to clean the metal surface of the oscillator.
4. Rinse well with fresh water.
5. Dry completely.

Caring for the Oscillator

1. Remove the mist outlet and water tank.
2. Remove the filter cap.
3. Clean the tank with a diluted vinegar solution.
4. Rinse extremely well, taking care not to leave any cleaning residue in 

the tank.
5. Dry completely.
6. Store in original packaging if the humidifier will not be used for a 

long period of time. 

Cleaning the Water Tank

Troubleshooting

Problem

LED screen is 
not on, no 
mist.

Mist has an 
odor. 

Minimal mist 
output.

LED screen is 
on, no mist.

Possible Cause 

Not plugged in.

New humidifier.

Unclean water or 
water has been in 
the tank a long time. 

Deposits on or 
around oscillator.

No water in the 
water tank.

Humidifier is not 
on.

Water valve head is 
loose.

Unclean water or 
water as been in the 
tank a long time.

Water valve is stuck.

Solution

Plug in the power cord and turn on the 
humidifier.

Unscrew the tank cap on the water 
tank and place it in a cool dry place for 
12 hours.

Clean the water valve and refill with 
clean water. 

Clean the oscillator.

Fill the water tank.

Turn on the humidifier.

Press and tighten the water valve head.

Clean the water tank and refill with clean 
water.

Clean the water valve and press the 
water valve head gently to make it work.
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Rated voltage:  US - AC120V 60Hz
                            Europe - AC220-240V~ 50-60Hz
Power consumption: 25W
Maximum flow: 300ml/hr
Water tank capacity: 4.0 litres
Operating temperature: 5°C-40°C
LED screen light color: Blue
Continuous use time: Approximately 13 hours at maximum flow rate
External dimensions: 175(L)x175(W)x300(H)mm 6.88x6.88x11.8in
Weight: 1.25Kg

Specifications

Disposal of the appliance
Under no circumstances should you dispose of the appliance 
in normal domestic waste. This product is subject to the 
provisions of European Directive 2012/19/EU.

The appliance’s packaging is made from environmentally 
friendly material and can be disposed of at your local recycling 
plant.

Dispose of the appliance via an approved disposal company or your municipal 
waste facility. Please observe currently applicable regulations. Please contact your 
waste disposal center if you need any further information.  

Disposal

Einleitung

Teilebeschreibung

Sicherheitsanweisungen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Ultraschall Raumbefeuchter von 
SimpleTaste entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanlei-
tung sorgfältig durch und schmeißen Sie sie nicht weg.

Dieses Produkt sollte nur für den privaten Gebrauch genutzt werden. 
Kommerzieller oder industrieller Gebrauch ist für dieses Produkt nicht 
geeignet.

• Dieses Gerät sollte niemals von Kindern bedient werden. Bitte beauf-
sichtigen Sie Ihr Kind, wenn es dieses Gerät bedient.

• Fassen Sie das Stromkabel oder den Stecker niemals mit feuchten 
Händen an. Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht auseinander, bevor Sie nicht 
den Stecker gezogen haben!

• Wenn der Luftbefeuchter seltsame Geräusche macht oder unbekannte 

Sicherheitsinformationen

Gebrauchsanweisung

Gerüche von sich gibt, schalten Sie ihn bitte sofort ab und entfernen 
Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

• Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, schalten Sie es bitte ab und entfernen 
Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

• Starten Sie den Luftbefeuchter nicht, ohne Wasser in den Tank gefüllt 
zu haben.

• Zerkratzen Sie den Schwingungserzeuger nicht mit harten Gegen-
ständen

• Das Gehäuse sollte nicht tropfen oder Wasser herausfließen lassen.
• Platzieren Sie den Luftbefeuchter auf einer flachen und festen Unter-

lage.
• Der Luftbefeuchter sollte keiner starken Hitze, wie Feuer oder dauer-

hafter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, ausgesetzt werden.
• Starten Sie das Gerät nur in einem Raum mit normaler Raumtem-

peratur. Wenn das Wasser besonders kalt oder leicht gefroren ist, 
kann dies das Gerät beschädigen.

• Füllen Sie kein Wasser über 45°C ein, da dies den Wassertank 
beschädigen kann.

• Im Idealfall nutzen Sie bitte aufbereitetes oder destilliertes Wasser für 
den Wassertank.

• Fügen Sie dem Wasser keine Chemikalien, Reinigungsmittel oder 
Metalle zu, wenn Sie es in den Tank geben.

• Wenn Sie das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht nutzen, 
entfernen Sie bitte den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

• Entfernen Sie das Wasser nicht aus dem Tank, solange das Gerät noch 
angeschaltet ist.

Wassertank

Wasserzufluss

Filter

Boden

Dampfdüse

Wassertank

LED
Display

Duftschale

Wasserstandanzeige

Boden

Stromkabel

Wasserventilkopf Dampferzeugungsrate

AN/AUS

Timer
Einstellungen

Nachtlicht

LED Display

Wasserventil

Schwingungserzeuger

Licht
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Verpackungsinhalt

1x Ultraschall Raumbefeuchter
1x Bedienungsanleitung
Bevor Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal nutzen, prüfen Sie bitte, ob der 
Inhalt der Verpackung vollständig ist. 

Schalten Sie Ihn bitte sofort ab und entfernen Sie den Stecker aus der 
Steckdose.

• Dieses Gerät sollte niemals von Kindern bedient werden. Bitte beauf-
sichtigen Sie Ihr Kind, wenn es dieses Gerät bedient.

• Fassen Sie das Stromkabel oder den Stecker niemals mit feuchten 
Händen an. Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht auseinander, bevor Sie nicht 
den Stecker gezogen haben!

• Wenn der Luftbefeuchter seltsame Geräusche macht oder unbekannte 

Nutzung und Bedienung

1. Entfernen Sie die Dampfdüse. Heben Sie den 
Wassertank an um ihn vom Boden des Geräts zu 
nehmen.

3. Setzen Sie den Filter wieder ein. Es wird emp-
fohlen, den Filter alle 500 Stunden zu wechseln. 
Platzieren Sie den Tank auf dem Gehäuseboden 
und bringen Sie die Düse wieder an.

2. Entfernen Sie den Filter aus dem Tank indem Sie 
ihn im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Füllen Sie den Tank 
mit Wasser.

Befüllungsanleitung

Packliste

Gerüche von sich gibt, schalten Sie ihn bitte sofort ab und entfernen 
Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

• Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, schalten Sie es bitte ab und entfernen 
Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

• Starten Sie den Luftbefeuchter nicht, ohne Wasser in den Tank gefüllt 
zu haben.

• Zerkratzen Sie den Schwingungserzeuger nicht mit harten Gegen-
ständen

• Das Gehäuse sollte nicht tropfen oder Wasser herausfließen lassen.
• Platzieren Sie den Luftbefeuchter auf einer flachen und festen Unter-

lage.
• Der Luftbefeuchter sollte keiner starken Hitze, wie Feuer oder dauer-

hafter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, ausgesetzt werden.
• Starten Sie das Gerät nur in einem Raum mit normaler Raumtem-

peratur. Wenn das Wasser besonders kalt oder leicht gefroren ist, 
kann dies das Gerät beschädigen.

• Füllen Sie kein Wasser über 45°C ein, da dies den Wassertank 
beschädigen kann.

• Im Idealfall nutzen Sie bitte aufbereitetes oder destilliertes Wasser für 
den Wassertank.

• Fügen Sie dem Wasser keine Chemikalien, Reinigungsmittel oder 
Metalle zu, wenn Sie es in den Tank geben.

• Wenn Sie das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht nutzen, 
entfernen Sie bitte den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

• Entfernen Sie das Wasser nicht aus dem Tank, solange das Gerät noch 
angeschaltet ist.

Mehr als 1,5m von der Decke

Mehr als 50cm
von der Wand

Mehr als 50cm
von der Wand

Mehr als 50cm vom Boden
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1. Stecken Sie den Stromanschluss in eine Steckdose. Das LED Display 
wird für 1 Sekunde aufleuchten. Sie können das Gerät nun mit dem 
AN/AUS Schalter starten.

2. Regeln sie den Dampfausstoß des Geräts mit dem MIST+/- Knopf. 
Sie können zwischen Hoch/Mittel/Niedrig wählen. Die hohe Stufe 
produziert den meisten Dampf, die niedrigste Stufe hat eine geringe 
Geräuscherzeugung und lange Laufzeit.

3. Timer Einstellungen
    Sie können den Luftbefeuchter automatisch abschalten lassen, 

indem Sie den TIMER Knopf drücken und zwischen 1, 2, 4 oder 8 
Stunden Laufzeit entscheiden.

    Das Timer Symbol wird in der Ecke des LED Displays aufleuchten.
    Um den Timer wieder abzuschalten, drücken Sie den Timer Knopf 

bis keine Nummer angezeigt wird.

4. LED Licht
    Drücken Sie den LIGHT Knopf und die LED wird aufleuchten und, 

wie unten angegeben, durch alle Farben wechseln. Drücken Sie den 
Knopf wiederholt um bei der momentanen Farbe stehenzubleiben.

    Wenn Sie den LIGHT Knopf noch einmal drücken, können Sie die 
Farbe manuell durch wiederholtes drücken Einstellen.

    Um das LED Licht auszuschalten, drücken Sie den LIGHT Knopf für 2 
Sekunden.

5. LED Display
 • Innentemperatur
    Das LED Display zeigt die Raumtemperatur an, sobald das Gerät 

eingeschaltet ist. Drücken Sie den TIMER Knopf um die Tempera-
tureinheit zwischen °C und °F zu wechseln.

Bedienung des Geräts

LowMediumHigh

4. Wenn Sie die Aromafunktion nutzen wollen, 
können Sie ein paar Tropfen ätherische Öle in 
die Duftschale füllen. Bitte füllen Sie die Öle 
nicht direkt in den Wassertank!

IndigoLila

BlauGrünGelbOrangeRot

Aus Automatische Rotation
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• Wenn “Lo” angezeigt wird, heißt das, der Wasserstand des Geräts ist zu 
niedrig und der Luftbefeuchter wird sich in wenigen Sekunden 
abschalten. Bitte füllen Sie Wasser nach.

1. Entfernen Sie die Dampfdüse und Wassertank.
2. Wischen Sie alle Feuchtigkeit mit einem trocken Tuch auf dem 

Boden auf.
3. Nutzen Sie eine WEICHE Zahnbürste um die Metallplatten des 

Schwingungserzeugers zu reinigen.
4. Waschen Sie den Bereich mit frischem Wasser aus.
5. Lassen Sie das Gerät trocknen.

Den Schwingungserzeuger reinigen

1. Entfernen Sie die Dampfdüse und den Wassertank. 
2. Entnehmen Sie den Filter.
3. Reinigen Sie den Wassertank mit verdünntem Essig.
4. Waschen Sie den Wassertank gut ab um keine Rückstände im Tank 

zu lassen.
5. Lassen Sie den Tank trocknen
6. Lagern Sie das Gerät in der Originalverpackung, wenn das Gerät 

längere Zeit nicht genutzt wird.

Den Wassertank reinigen

Problemlösung

 Problem

Das Gerät 
startet nicht.

Der Dampf 
riecht streng.

Der Wasser-
dampf ist viel 
zu gering.

LED Screen ist 
an, aber kein 
Dampf.

Grund

Der Stromanschluss 
ist nicht eingesteckt. 

Das Gerät ist neu.

Das Wasser ist nicht 
sauber, oder war zu 
lange im Tank.

Ablagerung um den 
Schwingungserzeuger.

Es ist kein Wasser 
im Tank.

Der Luftbefeuchter ist 
nicht angeschaltet.

Das Wasserventil ist 
nicht korrekt ingesetzt.

Unsauberes Wasser 
oder das Wasser war 
zu lange im Tank.

Das Wasserventil ist 
blockiert.

Lösung

Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose.

Schrauben Sie den Filter aus dem 
Wassertank und lassen Sie ihn für 12 
Stunden trocknen.

Reinigen Sie das Wasserventil und füllen 
Sie neues Wasser ein.

Reinigen Sie den Schwingungserzeuger.

Füllen Sie den Wassertank.

Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.

Drücken und befestigen sie das Ventil.

Reinigen Sie den Tank und füllen Sie den 
Tank mit neuem Wasser.

Einigen Sie das Wasserventil und drücken 
sie leicht auf das Ventil um es zu lösen.
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Stromanschluss: AC - 220-240V~ 50-60Hz
Stromverbrauch: 25W
Maximaler Dampfausstoß: 300ml/h
Wassertankkapazität: 4 liter
Betriebstemperatur: 5°C – 40°C
LED Licht: Blau
Bis zu 13 Stunden andauernder Dampfausstoß
Maße: 175(L)x175(W)x300(H)mm / 6.88x6.88x11.8in
Gewicht: 1,25kg

Spezifikaionen

Gerät Entsorgen
Werfen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls in den normalen Hausmüll. 
Dieses Produkt unterliegt der europäischen Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU.

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, 
die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb oder über 
Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden 
Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit Ihrer Entsorgungseinrichtung in 
Verbindung.

Entsorgung

Introduction

Description du Produit

Instructions de sécurité

Merci pour l’achat de cet humidificateur ultrasonique SimpleTaste. Ce 
manuel d’instruction contient d’importantes informations au sujet de 
la sécurité, de l’utilisation et du recyclage de ce produit. Veuillez utiliser 
ce produit comme décrit dans ce manuel pour future référence. Si 
vous vendez ou donnez ce produit, transmettez également ce manuel 
d’instructions.

Ce produit n’est destiné qu’ à l’usage domestique et n’est pas censé 
être utilisé dans le cadre commercial ou bien dans d’applications 
industrielles.  

• Cet humidificateur ne devrait pas étre utilisé par des enfants. N’autori-
sez que des personnes dépendantes à utiliser ce produit sous supervi-
sion appropriée.

• Ne jamais toucher le câble ou la prised’alimentation avec les mains 

Informations de sécurité

Utilisation de ce produit

mouillées. Ne pas désassembler l’humidificateur sans débrancher le 
produit en premier.

• Si l’humidificateur génère des sons ou odeurs anormales pendant 
utilisation, veuillez l’éteindre immédiatement et déconnecter le câble 
électrique.

• Avant de nettoyer ou de déplacer l’humidificateur, veuillez l’éteindre 
et déconnecter le câble électrique.

• Ne pas utiliser ce produit avec le réservoir d’eau vide.
• Ne pas égratiner le produit avec un produit dur.
• Le socle du produit ne doit pas être exposé à des jets d’eau.
• Placer l’humidificateur 1byone sur une surface solide et plate pour 

éviter toute inclinaison.
• L’humidificateur ne devrait pas être exposé à de la chaleur intense tel 

que du feu ou les rayons du soleil.
• Utiliser ce produit dans une salle à température ambiante. Ne pas 

utiliser dans un environnement froid ou frais pour éviter tout 
endommagement. S’il gèle, ne pas démarrer l’humidificateur jusqu’à 
ce que le gel ai cessé.

• Ne pas ajouter d’eau à une température supérieure ’à 45°C pour 
éviter toute décoloration ou distortion.

• Il est recommandé de remplir le réservoir avec de l’eau purifiée pour 
éviter la création d’impuretés.

• Ne pas ajouter de produits métalliques, chimiques ou de détergents 
dans le réservoir pour eau.

• Quand l’humidificateur n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, 
veuillez le débrancher.

• Ne jamais mettre l’eau resttant dans le réservoir avant que le produit 
ne soit arrété.

Affichage du niveau d’eau

Prise d’eau

Bouchon filtre

Socle

Sortie de vapeur

Réservoir
d’eau

Affichage
LED

Plateau de
diffusion
d’arome

Affichage du
niveau d’eau

Socle
Câble d’alimentation
électrique

Tête de Valve
hydrolique Taux de diffusion de vapeur

Bouton ON/OFF

Configuration
du Timer

Lumière de
nuit

Affichage LED

Valve hydrolique

Oscillateur  

Lumière
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Conditions d’utilisation

1 x Humidificateur Ultrasonique
1 x Manuel d’Instruction
Avant d’utiliser l’humidificateur pour la première fois, vérifier que 
toutes les pièces sont bien visibles et en bon état.

Ne pas diriger l’humidificateur en direction des murs et meubles qui 
sont sensibles à la moisiture. Ajuster l’intensité de la vapeur au niveau 
de confort requis et à la taille de la pièce.

• Cet humidificateur ne devrait pas étre utilisé par des enfants. N’autori-
sez que des personnes dépendantes à utiliser ce produit sous supervi-
sion appropriée.

• Ne jamais toucher le câble ou la prised’alimentation avec les mains 

Consignes d’utilisation du produit

1. Retirer l’embout du réservoir. Utiliser la poignée 
du réservoir d’eau pour retirer l’eau du socle.

3. Réattacher le bouchon du filtre. Il est recommandé 
de remplacer ce filtre après 500 heures d’utilisa-
tion. Placer le réservoir convenablement sur le 
socle et sécurisez l’embout sur le réservoir d’eau.

2. Insérer le réservoir et tourner le bouchon filtre 
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. 
Remplir le réservoir avec de l’eau tiède et propre.

Instructions de remplissage

Produits inclus

mouillées. Ne pas désassembler l’humidificateur sans débrancher le 
produit en premier.

• Si l’humidificateur génère des sons ou odeurs anormales pendant 
utilisation, veuillez l’éteindre immédiatement et déconnecter le câble 
électrique.

• Avant de nettoyer ou de déplacer l’humidificateur, veuillez l’éteindre 
et déconnecter le câble électrique.

• Ne pas utiliser ce produit avec le réservoir d’eau vide.
• Ne pas égratiner le produit avec un produit dur.
• Le socle du produit ne doit pas être exposé à des jets d’eau.
• Placer l’humidificateur 1byone sur une surface solide et plate pour 

éviter toute inclinaison.
• L’humidificateur ne devrait pas être exposé à de la chaleur intense tel 

que du feu ou les rayons du soleil.
• Utiliser ce produit dans une salle à température ambiante. Ne pas 

utiliser dans un environnement froid ou frais pour éviter tout 
endommagement. S’il gèle, ne pas démarrer l’humidificateur jusqu’à 
ce que le gel ai cessé.

• Ne pas ajouter d’eau à une température supérieure ’à 45°C pour 
éviter toute décoloration ou distortion.

• Il est recommandé de remplir le réservoir avec de l’eau purifiée pour 
éviter la création d’impuretés.

• Ne pas ajouter de produits métalliques, chimiques ou de détergents 
dans le réservoir pour eau.

• Quand l’humidificateur n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, 
veuillez le débrancher.

• Ne jamais mettre l’eau resttant dans le réservoir avant que le produit 
ne soit arrété.

Plus de 150 cm du plafond

Plus de 150 
cm du mur

Plus de 150 
cm du mur

Plus de 50 cm du sol
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1. Connecter le câble d’alimentation dans une prise électrique appro-
priée. L’affichage LED s’allumera pendant 1 seconde. Allumer 
l’humidificatuer en pressant sur le bouton ON/OFF.

2. Ajuster le taux d’humidification entre Haut/ Moyen /Bas en pressant 
sur le bouton MIST+/-. La configuration Haute produira le maximum 
d’humidité, tandus que la configuration la plus basse produira la 
performance la plus longue et silencieuse.

3. Configuration du Timer
    Pour éteindre l’humidificateur automatiquement après un nombre 

défini d’intervalles, presser sur TIMER pour sélectionner le nombre 
d’heures désirées (1,2,4 ou 8).

    L’icone timer apparaitra sur l’affichage LED pour indiquer que le 
timer est bien actif,

    Pour annuler le timer, presser sur bouton TIMER jusqu’à ce qu’au-
cune nombre ne soit affichés.

4. Lumière LED
    Presser sur le bouton LIGH et les LED internes s’allumeront dans un 

cycle de couleurs comme décris ci-dessous. Presser de nouveau sur 
le bouton LIGHT et les LED s’afficheront uniquement dans la couleur 
du moment.

    Presser sur le bouton LIGHT une troisième fois et la lumire LED 
rentrera en mode manuel. Chaque fois le bouton est pressé après ca, 
la couleur changera.

    Pour éteindre la lumière LED, presser et tenir le bouton LIGHT 
enfoncé pendant 2 secondes.

5. Affichage LED
• Température intérieure
    L’affichage LED montre la température intérieure lorsque l’humidifi-

cateur est allumé. Presser sur le bouton TIMER et le maintenir enfon-
cé pendant 3 secondes pour changer l’unité de température entre 
°C et °F.

Instruction d’opérations

LowMediumHigh

4. Si vous voulez utiliser la fonction diffuseur 
d’aromes, metre quelques goutter d’aromes 
essentielles dans le plateau de diffusion d’aromes. 
Ne pas directement en mettre dans le réservoir 
d’eau.

IndigoViolet

BleuVertJauneOrangeRouge

ARRET Auto cycle de 7 couleurs
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• "Lo" est affiché lorsque le niveau d’eau est bas,
   L’humidificateur s’éteindra pendant quelques secondes.
   Veuillez remplir le réservoir d’eau.

1. Enlever le plateau de diffusion d’arome et le réservoir.
2. Retirer tout excès d’eau du produit.
3. Utiliser une brosse à dents pour nettoyer les surfaces en métal de 

l’oscillateur.
4. Bien rincer avec de l’eau fraiche,
5. Laisser sécher complètement.

Entretien de l’oscillateur

1. Retirer le plateau de diffusion d’arome et réservoir
2. Retirer le boutcon de fitre.
3. Nettoyer le réservoir avec du vinaigre dilué.
4. Bien rincer, s’assurer qu’aucun résidu n’est resté dans le réservoir.
5. Laisser sécher.
6. Stocker dans son emballage d’origine si l’humidificateur ne sera pas 

utilisé pendant une longue période.

Entretien du réservoir d’eau

Résolution des problèmes

 Problème

L’affiche LED 
n’est pas 
allumé, pas 
d’humidication.

La diffuseur 
d’arome a 
une odeur 
désagréable.

Production 
d’humidité 
minimum.

L’écran LED 
s’affiche mais 
pas de 
diffusion 
d’humidité.

Cause possible

Produit non branché.

Nouvel
humidificareur.

Eau non propre ou 
qui n’a pas été 
changée.

Existence de dépot sur 
ou autour de l’oscillateur.

Pas d’eau dans le 
réservoir.

L’humidificateur 
n’est pas allumé.

Le devant de la valve 
d’eau est déserrée.

Eau non propre est 
restée dans le réservoir 
pendant lontemps.

La valve d’eau est 
bouchée.

Solution

Brnacher le câble électrique et allumer 
l’humidificateur.

Dévosser le bouchon du réservoir et le 
placer dans un endroit sec pendant 12 
heures.

Laver la valve et changer l’eau.

Laver l’oscillateur.

Remplir le réservoir d’eau.

Allumer l’humidificateur.

Presser et serrer la valve d’eau.

Laver le réservoir d’eau et le remplir avec 
de l’eau propre.

Laver la valve d’eau et presser le devant de 
ka valve doucement pour le faire marcher.
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Courant électrique
Etats-Unis : AC - 120V 60Hz
Europe : AC - 220-240V~ 50-60Hz
Consommation d’électricité : 25W
Flux de maximum : 300 ml/ heure
Capacité du réservoir d’eau : 4.0 litres 
Température d’utilisation : 5°C-40°C
Couleurs de L’affiche LED: bleu
Temps d’utilisation continu : approximativement 13 heures à un taux 
de flux maximum
Dimensions externes : 175(L)x175(W)x300(H)mm / 6.88x6.88x11.8in
Poids : 1.25Kg

Caractéristiques techniques

Mise au rebut de l'appareil
L'appareil ne doit en aucun cas être mis aux ordures 
ménagères normales. Ce produit est assujetti à la directive 
européenne 2012/19/EU.

L'emballage est réalisé à l'aide de matériaux écologiques qu'il 
est possible de confier aux centres de recyclage proches de 
chez vous.

Eliminez l'appareil par l'intermédiaire d'une entreprise de traitement des déchets 
autorisée ou via le service de recyclage de votre commune. Respectez la réglemen-
tation en vigueur. En cas de doute, veuillez contacter votre centre de recyclage.

Mise au rebut

Introducción 

Descripción del producto

Instrucciones de seguridad

Gracias por comprar SimpleTaste humidificador ultrasónico. Este 
manual de instrucciones contiene información importante sobre 
seguridad, uso y eliminación. Utilice el producto tal y como se 
describe y guarde este manual para  futuras referencias. Si vende este 
humidificador o se lo entrega a alguien, también entregue este 
manual al nuevo propietario.

Este producto sólo está autorizado para uso doméstico y no para fines 
comerciales o industriales. Solo está diseñado para los usos descritos 
en estas instrucciones.

• Este humidificador no debe ser utilizado por niños. Permita que solo 
personas dependientes utilicen el humidificador bajo una supervisión 
adecuada.

• Nunca toque el cable de alimentación o el enchufe con las manos 

Información de seguridad

Uso previsto

mojadas. No desmonte el humidificador sin desconectarlo primero 
de la alimentación.

• Si el humidificador generase un sonido u olor anormales durante el 
funcionamiento, apáguelo inmediatamente y desconecte el enchufe 
de la corriente.

• Antes de limpiar o mover el humidificador, apáguelo y desconecte el 
cable de la corriente.

• No use el humidificador con un tanque de agua vacío.
• No raye el oscilador ultrasónico con un objeto duro.
• No exponga la base a goteos o salpicaduras de agua.
• Coloque el humidificador en un lugar sólido y plano para evitar su 

inclinación.
• El humidificador no debe estar expuesto a calor intenso como luz 

solar directa o fuego.
• Utilice el humidificador a una temperatura ambiente normal. No 

utilice el humidificador en ambientes fríos para evitar daños. Si hay 
congelación en el interior, no encienda el humidificador hasta que el 
hielo se haya fundido.

• No añada agua caliente a más de 45 ° C al tanque de agua para evitar 
decoloración o distorsión.

• Es mejor llenar el tanque de agua con agua destilada para evitar 
suciedad.

• No añada metal, productos químicos o detergentes en el tanque de 
agua.

• Cuando el humidificador no se utilice durante un largo período de 
tiempo, desconéctelo de la corriente.

• Nunca vierta el agua restante en el tanque de agua antes de apagar 
la unidad.

Depósito de agua

Entrada
de agua

Tapa del
filtro

Base

Salida de niebla

Depósito
de agua

Pantalla
LED

Bandeja de
difusor de
aroma

Pantalla de
nivel de agua

Base

Cable de alimentación

Cabeza de la
válvula de agua Caudal de niebla

ENCENDIDO
APAGADO

Configuración
del temporizador

Luz de noche

Pantalla LED

Válvula de agua

Oscilador

Luz
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Instrucciones de uso

1 x Humidificador ultrasónico
1 x Manual de instrucciones
Antes de utilizar el humidificador ultrasónico por primera vez, com-
pruebe el contenido del embalaje para asegurarse de que todas las 
piezas estén libres de daños visibles.

No dirija el flujo de vapor de niebla fría a paredes o muebles que sean 
sensibles a la humedad. Ajuste el flujo de vapor al nivel de comodidad 
requerido adaptándolo al tamaño de la habitación.

• Este humidificador no debe ser utilizado por niños. Permita que solo 
personas dependientes utilicen el humidificador bajo una supervisión 
adecuada.

• Nunca toque el cable de alimentación o el enchufe con las manos 

Manejo y Operación 

1. Retire la salida de niebla. Agarre el mango del 
tanque de agua para retirar el tanque de agua 
de la base.

3. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del filtro. Se recomienda 
reemplazar el filtro después de 500 horas de uso. 
Coloque el depósito correctamente en la base y 
asegure la boquilla en el depósito de agua.

2. Invertir el depósito de agua y retirar la tapa del 
filtro girándola en el sentido de las agujas del 
reloj. Llene el tanque de agua con agua fría y 
limpia.

Instrucciones de llenado

Artículos incluidos

mojadas. No desmonte el humidificador sin desconectarlo primero 
de la alimentación.

• Si el humidificador generase un sonido u olor anormales durante el 
funcionamiento, apáguelo inmediatamente y desconecte el enchufe 
de la corriente.

• Antes de limpiar o mover el humidificador, apáguelo y desconecte el 
cable de la corriente.

• No use el humidificador con un tanque de agua vacío.
• No raye el oscilador ultrasónico con un objeto duro.
• No exponga la base a goteos o salpicaduras de agua.
• Coloque el humidificador en un lugar sólido y plano para evitar su 

inclinación.
• El humidificador no debe estar expuesto a calor intenso como luz 

solar directa o fuego.
• Utilice el humidificador a una temperatura ambiente normal. No 

utilice el humidificador en ambientes fríos para evitar daños. Si hay 
congelación en el interior, no encienda el humidificador hasta que el 
hielo se haya fundido.

• No añada agua caliente a más de 45 ° C al tanque de agua para evitar 
decoloración o distorsión.

• Es mejor llenar el tanque de agua con agua destilada para evitar 
suciedad.

• No añada metal, productos químicos o detergentes en el tanque de 
agua.

• Cuando el humidificador no se utilice durante un largo período de 
tiempo, desconéctelo de la corriente.

• Nunca vierta el agua restante en el tanque de agua antes de apagar 
la unidad.

A más de 150 cm del techo

A más de 50 
cm de la 
pared

A más de 50 
cm de la 
pared

A más de 50 cm del suelo
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1. Conecte el enchufe del cable de alimentación a una toma de 
corriente con la especificación correcta. La pantalla LED se iluminará 
durante 1 segundo. Encienda el humidificador pulsando el botón 
encendido/apagado.

2. Ajuste el caudal de humidificación entre Alto / Medio / Bajo pulsan-
do el botón MIST +/-. El ajuste Alto producirá el nivel máximo de 
humedad, mientras que el ajuste bajo producirá el tiempo de 
funcionamiento más largo y el funcionamiento más silencioso.

3. Ajuste del temporizador
    Para apagar el humidificador automáticamente después de alcanzar 

un intervalo de tiempo definido, presione el botón Temporizador 
para seleccionar el intervalo de tiempo deseado de 1, 2, 4 u 8 horas.

    El icono del temporizador aparecerá en la pantalla LED para indicar 
que el temporizador está activo.

    Para cancelar la función del temporizador, presione el botón Tempo-
rizador hasta que no aparezcan números.

4. Luz LED
    Presione el botón Luz y el LED interno se iluminará y recorrerá los 

colores como se muestra a continuación. Pulse de nuevo el botón 
Luz y el LED se detendrá en el color actual.

    Presione el botón Luz una tercera vez y la luz LED entrará en modo 
manual. Cada vez que se pulse este botón, la luz cambiará.

    Para apagar la luz LED, mantenga presionado el botón Luz durante 2 
segundos.

5. Pantalla LED
• Temperatura interior
    La pantalla LED mostrará la temperatura interior cuando el humidifi-

cador esté encendido. Pulse el botón Temporizador y manténgalo 
pulsado durante 3 segundos para cambiar la unidad de temperatu-
ra entre ° C y ° F.

Instrucciones de uso

BajoMedioAlto

4. Si quisiera utilizar la función del difusor de aroma, 
ponga un poco de aceite esencial en la bandeja 
del difusor de aroma. No ponga el aceite esencial 
directamente en el tanque de agua.

AñilMorado

AzulVerdeAmarilloNaranjaRojo

APAGADO Auto ciclo 7 colores
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• "Lo" se muestra cuando el nivel de agua es bajo. El humidificador se 
apagará después de unos segundos. Rellene el tanque de agua.

1. Retire la salida de niebla y el tanque de agua.
2. Limpie el exceso de agua de la base del humidificador.
3. Utilice un cepillo de dientes suave para limpiar la superficie metálica 

del oscilador.
4. Enjuague bien con agua fresca.
5. Seque por completo.

Cuidados del oscilador

1. Retire la salida de niebla y el tanque de agua.
2. Retire la tapa del filtro.
3. Limpie el tanque con una solución diluida de vinagre.
4. Enjuague extremadamente bien, teniendo cuidado de no dejar 

residuos de limpieza en el tanque.
5. Seque por completo.
6. Almacene en el embalaje original si el humidificador no se va a 

utilizar durante un largo período de tiempo.

Limpieza del tanque de agua

Solución de problemas

Problema

La pantalla LED 
no está 
encendida, 
ninguna niebla.

La niebla 
tiene cierto 
olor.

Salida mínima 
de niebla.

La pantalla LED 
está encendi-
da, ninguna 
niebla.

Causa posible

No está enchufado.

Nuevo
humidificador.

El agua está sucia o 
el agua ha estado en 
el tanque durante 
mucho tiempo.

Restos sobre o 
alrededor del 
oscilador.

No hay agua en el 
tanque de agua.

El humidificador no 
está encendido.

El cabezal de la 
válvula de agua 
está suelto.

Agua sucia o agua 
que ha estado en el 
tanque durante 
mucho tiempo.

La válvula de agua 
está atascada.

Solución

Enchufe el cable de alimentación y 
encienda el Humidificador.

Desenrosque el tapón del tanque de 
agua y colóquelo en un lugar fresco y 
seco durante 12 horas.

Limpie la válvula de agua y vuelva a 
llenarla con agua limpia.

 Limpie el oscilador.

Llene el tanque de agua.

Encienda el humidificador.

Presione y apriete la cabeza de la válvula 
de agua.

Limpie el tanque de agua y vuelva a 
llenarlo con agua limpia.

Limpie la válvula de agua y presione 
suavemente la cabeza de la válvula de agua 
para que funcione.
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紹介

仕様

安全上のご注意

SimpleTaste 超音波式加湿器をご購入頂きまして、ありがとうございます。この
取扱説明書は、ご使用の安全注意と本製品について重要な情報が含まれてい
るので、ご使用の前、この取扱説明書をよくお読みいただき、正しくお使いくだ
さい。又、お読みになった後は、この取扱説明書は大切に保管し、必要なときに
お読みください。

本製品は国内でしか使用できない、商業または工業用途に使用しないでくだ
さい。また、本製品を本来の用途目的以外では使用しないでください。

•  未成年様は必ず大人の監督のもとで本製品を使用してください。
•  濡れた手で電源ケーブルやプラグに触れないでください。また、電源を切断せ
ずに加湿器を分解しないでください。

安全情報

用途

水タンク

水入口

フィルターカバー
本体

蒸気ノズル

水タンク

LEDディ
スプレイ

アロマトレイ

水位ディスプレイ

本体
電源コード

水バルブヘッド ミスト調節ポタン

ON/OFF

時間設定

ナイトライト

LEDディスプレイ

水バルブ

超音波振動子
ライト

Tensión nominal:
US: CA - 120V 60Hz
Europa: CA - 220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Consumo de energía: 25W
Flujo máximo: 300 ml / h
Capacidad del tanque de agua: 4 litros
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 5 ° C-40 ° C
Color del pantalla LED: Azul
Tiempo de uso continuado: Aproximadamente 13 horas al máximo
Dimensiones externas: 175 (L) × 175 (A) × 300 (A) mm
Peso: 1.25Kg

Especificaciones 

Eliminación del producto
Bajo ninguna circunstancia se debe desechar este dispositivo 
en la basura normal. Este producto está sujeto a las disposi-
ciones de las directivas europeas 2012/19/EU.

El embalaje está fabricado con material respetuoso con el 
medio ambiente y puede ser desechado en su centro de 
reciclaje local.

Elimine el dispositivo a través de una empresa o en un punto limpio. Por favor, 
observe las normas actuales en desecho de productos. Contacte con el centro 
municipal de desechos si tiene cualquier duda.

Eliminación
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操作説明

加湿器本体＊1
取扱説明書＊1
使用前に、パッケージの内容をチェックしてください。

蒸気による本体の誤動作・および壁・家具などの変形、シミ防止のため、図のよ
うに周囲との距離を十分にとると共に、部屋のサイズに合わせて蒸気流量を調
節してください。

設置場所について

1. 蒸気ノズル、水タンクを本体から外してください。

3. フィルターカバーをしっかり閉め、水タンクの底面が本
体側の凹部にはまるように位置を合わせてセットして
ください。500時間使用後新しいフィルターを交換する
のをおすすめします。

2. 水タンクを逆にして、フィルターカバーを左に回して外
します。そして、水道水を水タンクにゆっくり入れてくだ
さい。

加水についてパッケージ内容

•  異常時（異常な音やコゲくさい臭いなど）は運転を停止して電源をお切り下さ
い。
•  お手入れの際は、必ず電源ケーブルやプラグを抜いてから行ってください。
•  水なしに加湿器の操作をしないでください。 
•  堅い異物で超音波振動子を傷付けないでください。
•  本体は水滴や水に濡らさないようにご注意ください。
•  本製品を安定した水平な所に置いてください。
•  直射日光があたる場所、暖房機の上や近く、または温風があたる所に置かな
いでください。
•  常温の下でご利用ください。寒い環境でご利用の場合は本製品には影響が
出るので、ご注意ください。内部が凍結している場合は、氷がとけるまで加湿
器を始動しないでください。
•  水タンクの中に45℃以上の水を入れないでください。
•  ほこりの堆積を避けるために水タンクに浄水を入れてください。
•  金属や化学品、洗剤を水タンクに入れないでください。
•  長時間に本製品をご使用なさらない場合は、電源プラグを抜いてください。
•  電源を切る前に、残りの水を水タンクから注ぎ出さないでください。

天井から150 cm以上（59インチ）

壁から50 cm以
上（20インチ）

壁から50 cm以上
（20インチ）

床から50 cm以上（20インチ）
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1. 電源プラグをコンセントに差し込むすると、LEDディスプレイが1秒間点灯し
ます。それから、ON/OFFポタンを押して加湿器を起動してください。

2. MIST+/-で霧量を調節できます。高霧量の設置は最大の加湿レベル効果が
あり、低霧量の設置は長い動作時間と静かな性能があります。

3. 時間設定
時間設定ポタンで1、2、4、8の時間間隔を選択すると、加湿器は選択された時
間内で自動的にオフします。
タイマー機能が活動状態時、LEDディスプレイにTIMERのアイコンが表示さ
れます。
タイマー機能を解除するには、番号が表示されないまで、TIMERボタンを押
してください。

4. LEDライト
LIGHTポタンを押すと、LEDライト表示は以下となります。再びライトポタンを
押すと、ライト色が変化停止し、当時の色が点灯します。
LIGHTポタンを3回押すと、LEDライトは手動選択モードに入り、ボタンを押す
たびに、色が変わります。
LIGHTポタンを2秒押すと、LEDライトがオフになります。

5. LEDディスプレイ
 •  室内温度
加湿器を起動する時、LEDディスプレイに室内温度が表示されます。TIMERボ
タンを3秒押すと、温度単位を°Cと°F の間に変換できます。

使い方

低霧量中霧量
高霧量

4. 精油を使う場合は、精油をアロマトレイを入れてくだ
さい。水タンクに入れないことをご注意ください。

インディゴ紫色

青色緑色緑色オレンジ色赤色

オフ 七つ色自動循環
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•  水が足りない時、ディスプレイに「Lo」が表示されます。加湿器は、数秒後に自
動的にオフになります。この場合は、水タンクに水を補充してください。

1. 蒸気ノズルと水タンクを外してください。
2. 加湿器表面に余分な水を拭き取ってください。
3. 柔らかいブラッシで、超音波振動子の金属表面を洗ってください。
4. 清潔な水でよく洗い流してください。
5. 徹底的乾燥にしてください。

超音波振動子のお手入れ

1. 蒸気ノズルと水タンクを外してください。
2. フィルターカバーを外してください。
3. 希釈された酢液で水タンクを洗ってください。
4. 汚れを残さないよう水タンクをきれいに洗ってください。
5. 徹底的乾燥にしてください。
6. 本製品を長時間にご使用なさらない場合は、包装ケースに入れて保存して
下さい。

水タンクのお手入れ

故障かな？と思ったら
問題点

LEDディスプレ
イが点灯しな
い、運転しない

蒸気が臭う

霧量が少ない

LEDディスプ
レイが点灯し
ますが、運転
しない

可能な原因
電源プラグがコンセ
ントに接続されない。

新しい加湿器（初め
てのご使用）。

水が汚れた、あるい
は水が水タンクに長
い時間入られた。
超音波振動子また周
辺にほこりがたまっ
ている。

水タンクに水がない。
加湿器がオフしてい
る。
水バルブヘッドが緩
んでいる。

水が汚れた、あるい
は水が水タンクに長
い時間入られた。

水バルブが動けない。

解決方法
電源プラグがコンセントに接続して、加
湿器を起動してください。

フィルターカバーを外して、日陰で乾燥
したところに12時間置いてください。

水タンクをきれいに清掃して、新しい水
を入れてください。

超音波振動子を清潔してください。

タンクに水を補給してください。

加湿器をオンにしてください。

水バルブヘッドを締めてください。

水タンクをきれいに清掃して、新しい
水を入れて下さい。

水バルブを清潔し、水バルブヘッドを
ゆっくり押してください。
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定格電圧： US：AC120V 60Hz
ヨーロッパ：AC 220-240V~ 50-60Hz
日本：AC 100V 60Hz

消費電力：25W
加湿量（連続運転時）：300ml/hr
水タンク容量：4.0リットル
動作温度：5°C-40°C
LEDライト色：青色
連続使用時間：最大霧量で約13時間
製品サイズ：175(L)× 175(W)×300(H) mm
製品重量：1.25kg

仕様 Introduzione

Descrizione dei Componenti

Istruzioni di Sicurezza

Grazie per aver acquistato l’Umidificatore a Ultrasuoni SimpleTaste. 
Questo manuale di istruzioni fornisce importanti informazioni per la 
sicurezza, l’uso e lo smaltimento. Usare il prodotto solo come qui 
descritto e conservare questo manuale per consultazioni future. Se 
dovessi vendere o regalare l’umidificatore, fornisci al nuovo proprietar-
io anche questo manuale. 

Questo prodotto è realizzato per solo uso domestico e non per appli-
cazioni commerciali o industriali. Si raccomanda di usarlo solo come 
descritto in questo manuale.

• Questo umidificatore non deve essere usato da bambini. L’uso da parte 
di persone non autonome deve essere permesso solo sotto adeguata 
supervisione.

• Non toccare mai il cavo di corrente o la spina con le mani umide. Non 

Informazioni per la Sicurezza

Uso Raccomandato

smontare l’umidificatore senza aver prima scollegato l’alimentazione 
elettrica.

• Se l’umidificatore emette strani suoni o odori mentre è in funzione, 
spegnerlo immediatamente e scollegare la spina. 

• Prima di pulire o spostare l’umidificatore, spegnerlo e scollegare la 
spina.

• Non usare l’umidificatore con il serbatoio d’acqua vuoto.
• Non sfregare l’oscillatore a ultrasuoni con oggetti duri.
• La base non deve essere esposta a gocciolamenti o a schizzi d’acqua.
• Posizionare l’umidificatore su una superficie solida e piana per evitare 

che si inclini.
• Non esporre l’umidificatore a calore intenso come luce solare diretta 

o fiamme.
• Utilizzare l’umidificatore in stanze a temperatura ambiente normali. 

Non usarlo in ambienti freddo/gelidi per evitare che si danneggi. Se 
si congela all’interno, non mettere in funzione l’umidificatore finché il 
ghiaccio non è stato rimosso.

• Non riempire il serbatoio con acqua più calda di 45° per evitare 
scoloramenti o deformazioni. 

• Si consiglia di riempire il serbatoio con acqua depurata per evitare 
sedimenti di sporco.

• Non aggiungere metalli, agenti chimici o detergenti nel serbatoio 
d’acqua. 

• Se non si userà l’umidificatore per molto tempo, scollegare la 
corrente.

• Non svuotare mai l’acqua rimanente del serbatoio prima di aver 
scollegato la corrente elettrica.

Serbatoio d’Acqua

Apertura
per Acqua

Tappo del Filtro

Base

Uscita del Vapore

Serbatoio
d’Acqua

Display
LED

Vaschetta
Diffusore di
Aromi

Display Livello
Acqua

Base

Cavo di Alimentazione

Testa della Valvola Acqua Regolatore Getto
Vapore

ON/OFF

Settaggio Timer

Luce da Notte

Display LED

Valvola per Acqua

Oscillatore

Luce
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Operazioni

1 x Umidificatore a Ultrasuoni
1 x Manuale di Istruzioni
Prima di usare l’umidificatore a ultrasuoni per la prima volta, accertarsi 
che i componenti siano tutti presenti e non abbiano danni visibili. 

Non indirizzare il getto di vapore direttamente verso muri o mobili 
che possono rovinarsi per l’umidità. Regolare l’emissione di vapore in 
base al livello di comfort e alla misura della stanza.

• Questo umidificatore non deve essere usato da bambini. L’uso da parte 
di persone non autonome deve essere permesso solo sotto adeguata 
supervisione.

• Non toccare mai il cavo di corrente o la spina con le mani umide. Non 

Utilizzo e Operazioni

1. Rimuovere il coperchio di uscita del vapore. 
Impugnare la maniglia del serbatoio per rimu-
overlo dalla base.

3. Richiudere il tappo del filtro. Ci raccomandiamo 
di sostituire il filtro dopo 500 ore di attività.  
Inserire il serbatoio correttamente nella base e 
fissare la bocchetta nel serbatoio.

2. Girare il serbatoio e togliere il tappo del filtro 
svitando in senso orario. Riempire il serbatoio 
con fresca acqua depurata.

Istruzioni per Riempimento

Elementi Inclusi

smontare l’umidificatore senza aver prima scollegato l’alimentazione 
elettrica.

• Se l’umidificatore emette strani suoni o odori mentre è in funzione, 
spegnerlo immediatamente e scollegare la spina. 

• Prima di pulire o spostare l’umidificatore, spegnerlo e scollegare la 
spina.

• Non usare l’umidificatore con il serbatoio d’acqua vuoto.
• Non sfregare l’oscillatore a ultrasuoni con oggetti duri.
• La base non deve essere esposta a gocciolamenti o a schizzi d’acqua.
• Posizionare l’umidificatore su una superficie solida e piana per evitare 

che si inclini.
• Non esporre l’umidificatore a calore intenso come luce solare diretta 

o fiamme.
• Utilizzare l’umidificatore in stanze a temperatura ambiente normali. 

Non usarlo in ambienti freddo/gelidi per evitare che si danneggi. Se 
si congela all’interno, non mettere in funzione l’umidificatore finché il 
ghiaccio non è stato rimosso.

• Non riempire il serbatoio con acqua più calda di 45° per evitare 
scoloramenti o deformazioni. 

• Si consiglia di riempire il serbatoio con acqua depurata per evitare 
sedimenti di sporco.

• Non aggiungere metalli, agenti chimici o detergenti nel serbatoio 
d’acqua. 

• Se non si userà l’umidificatore per molto tempo, scollegare la 
corrente.

• Non svuotare mai l’acqua rimanente del serbatoio prima di aver 
scollegato la corrente elettrica.

Più di 150cm (59in) dal soffitto

Più di 50cm 
(20in) dal 
muro

Più di 50cm 
(20in) dal 
muro

Più di 50cm (20in) dal pavimento
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1. Collegare il cavo di corrente in una presa compatibile. Il display LED 
si illuminerà per 1 secondo. Accendere l’umidificatore premendo il 
tasto ON/OFF.

2. Regolare il flusso dell’umidificatore scegliendo tra Forte/Medio/Bas-
so premendo il tasto MIST +/-. Il livello Forte (High) corrisponde 
all'umidificazione massima, mentre il livello Basso (low) permetterà 
l’umidificazione più continuata nel tempo e le prestazioni più 
silenziose.

3. Impostazioni del Timer
    Per spegnere automaticamente l’umidificatore dopo un tempo 

prestabilito, premere il tasto TIMER per scegliere l’intervallo desider-
ato di 1, 2, 4, o 8 ore.

    Apparirà l’icona del timer sul display LED per indicare che il timer è 
in funzione.

    Per annullare la funzione timer, premere il tasto TIMER finché nessun 
numero viene visualizzato sul display.

4. Luce LED
    Premere il tasto LUCE (LIGHT) e il LED interno si accenderà con un 

ciclo di colori come indicato qui di seguito. Premere di nuovo il tasto 
LUCE per far fermare il LED sul colore emanato in quel momento. 

    Premere il tasto LUCE una terza volta e la luce LED entrerà in modal-
ità manuale. Il colore verrà cambiato ogni volta che si premerà 
questo tasto.

    Per spegnere la luce LED, tenere premuto per 2 secondi il tasto 
LUCE.

5. Display LED
• Temperatura Interna
    Il display LED mostrerà la temperatura interna quando l’umidifica-

tore è acceso. Tenere premuto per 3 secondi il tasto TIMER per 
cambiare tra °C e °F.

Istruzioni per l’Uso

LowMediumHigh

4. Se si desidera usare la funzione con diffusore di 
aroma, versare un po’ di olio agli aromi essenziali 
nella vaschetta del diffusore. Non mettere gli oli 
essenziali direttamente nel serbatoio d’acqua.

IndacoViola

BluVerdeGialloArancioneRosso

OFF Ciclo automatico di 7 colori
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• “Lo” viene mostrato quando il livello dell’acqua è basso. L’umidifica-
tore si spegnerà pochi secondi dopo. Si prega di riempire il serbato-
io d’acqua. 

1. Rimuovere la copertura per l’uscita di vapore e il serbatoio.
2. Asciugare l’acqua in eccesso dalla base dell’umidificatore.
3. Usare uno spazzolino morbido per pulire la superficie in metallo 

dell'oscillatore.
4. Sciacquare bene con acqua fresca.
5. Asciugare completamente.

Operazioni per l’Oscillatore

1. Rimuovere la copertura dell’uscita di vapore e il serbatoio.
2. Rimuovere il tappo del filtro.
3. Pulire il serbatoio con una soluzione di aceto diluito.
4. Sciacquare molto accuratamente, facendo attenzione a non lasciare 

nessun residuo nel serbatoio.
5. Asciugare completamente.
6. Conservare nella scatola originaria se non si userà il serbatoio per 

molto tempo.

Pulire il Serbatoio

Risoluzione dei Problemi

 Problema

Lo schermo 
LED non si 
accende, non 
esce vapore.

Il vapore ha 
uno strano 
odore.

Emissione di 
vapore 
minima.

Lo schermo 
LED è acceso, 
non esce 
vapore.

 Possibile Causa

Non si collega 
alla presa.

Umidificatore nuovo. 

Acqua sporca o 
rimasta nel serbatoio 
per troppo tempo.

Residui sopra o 
intorno all’ oscillatore.  

Non c'è acqua nel 
serbatoio.

L’Umidificatore non è 
acceso.

La valvola dell’ac-
qua è allentata.

Acqua sporca o 
rimasta nel serbatoio 
per troppo tempo.

La valvola dell’acqua 
è bloccata.

Soluzione

Collegare la presa di corrente e 
accendere l’Umidificatore.

Svitare il tappo del serbatoio dal 
serbatoio dell’acqua e lasciarlo in un 
luogo fresco e asciutto per 12 ore. 

Pulire la valvola dell’acqua e riempire con 
acqua pulita.

Pulire l’oscillatore. 

Riempire il serbatoio. 

Accendere l’Umidificatore. 

Premere e stringere la testa della valvola 
dell’acqua.

Pulire il serbatoio e riempire con acqua 
pulita.

Pulire la valvola dell’acqua e premerla 
delicatamente per attivarla.

EN

DE

FR

ES

JP

IT

EN

DE

FR

ES

JP

IT

46 47



Tensione nominale:
US: AC120V 60Hz
Europa: AC 220-240V~ 50-60Hz
Consumi: 25W
Massimo getto di emissione: 300ml/hr
Capacità del serbatoio: 4.0Litri
Temperatura di Lavoro: 5°C-40°C
Colore luce display LED: Blu
Tempo di Uso Continuato: Circa 13 ore con getto massimo
Dimensioni esterne: 175 (L) × 175(W)×300(H) mm
Peso: 1.25Kg

Specifiche Tecniche 

Smaltimento dell’elettrodomestico
Non gettare mai l’elettrodomestico tra i normali rifiuti domesti-
ci. Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto è regolato dalla direttiva 
europea 2012/19/EU.

La confezione è fatta di materiale riciclabile e può essere 
smaltita nell’apposita raccolta differenziata.

Per lo smaltimento dell’elettrodomestico, contattare un’agenzia di smaltimento 
specializzata o il comune. Si invita a rispettare le norme vigenti sullo smaltimento dei 
rifiuti. Contattare il centro smaltimento rifiuti della propria area per informazioni e 
assistenza.

Smaltimento

Customer Service/Kundenservice/Service Clients
Atención al cliente/Assistenza Clienti/カスタマーサービス

US
To ensure speedy handling of 
your issue, please call or email 
us for assistance.
Phone: +1 909-391-3888
(Mon-Fri 9:00am - 6:00pm PST)
Email: ushelp@1byone.com

UK
To ensure speedy handling of 
your issue, please call or email 
us for assistance.
Phone: +44 158 241 2681 
(Mon-Fri 9:00am - 6:00pm UTC)
Email: ukwebhelp@1byone.com

FR
Pour vous assurez une assis-
tance rapide en cas de prob-
lème, veuillez envoyer un e-mail.
Email: euhelp@1byone.com

IT
Per supporto immediato in caso 
di bisogno, la invitiamo a 
contattarci via email.
Email: euhelp@1byone.com

CA
To ensure speedy handling of 
your issue, please email us for 
assistance.
Email: cahelp@1byone.com

DE
Für eine zügige Bearbeitung 
ihres Problems, melden Sie sich 
bei uns wie folgt.
Email: euhelp@1byone.com

ES
Para garantizar una rápida 
atención de su problema, favor 
envíenos un email para ayudar-
le.
Email: euhelp@1byone.com

JP
お客様の問題が直ちに解決される
ため、ぜひメールにて弊社までご連
絡ください。
Eメール：jphelp@1byone.com
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